9.84%. A 10% change in carbon price and internal rate of return has a relatively insignificant impact on the on-grid
electricity price.

Fig. 3. Single-factor sensitivity analysis results.

(2) Double-factor sensitivity analysis
In order to analyze the mutual influence between the sensitive factors, this paper simultaneously adopts the

double-factor sensitivity analysis method, and the results are shown in Table 4. When the annual full-load generation
hours and the total initial investment change at the same time, the on-grid electricity price changes by −4% to +22%.
Secondly, when the full-load generation hours or the initial investment change simultaneously with other factors,
the on-grid electricity price changes by −7% to +17%. The results of the analysis are generally consistent with the
rend of the single-factor sensitivity analysis.

.3. Measures to promote a lower electricity price for offshore wind power

Both the single and double factor sensitivity analysis results show that the total initial investment and the annual
ull load generation hours have the most significant impact on the on-grid electricity price, while the carbon price
nd the internal rate of return also have an impact on the on-grid electricity price. Therefore, the main measures to
153

Q. He, H. Chen, Z. Lin et al. Energy Reports 8 (2022) 147–155

a
t
t

w
w
w

5

r
i
p
o
p
p
t
g
b
r

D

h

D

R

Table 4. Double-factor sensitivity analysis results.

Factors Rate of price change

Annual full-load generation hours Carbon price Internal rate of return

+10% −10% +10% −10% +10% −10%

Initial investment
+10% 4.09% 27.63% 14.01% 15.56% 16.93% 12.65%
−10% −22.57% −4.86% −15.56% −13.81% −13.62% −15.56%

Internal rate of return
+10% −7.78% 13.04% 0.78% 2.53%
−10% −10.51% 6.42% −2.33% −3.31%

Carbon price
+10% −10.12% 10.51%
−10% −8.37% 12.06%

reduce the on-grid electricity price of offshore wind power are to increase the annual full load generation hours of
offshore wind power investment projects and to reduce the initial investment of the projects.

To increase the annual full-load generation hours of wind plants, the units can be built in the sea area with
bundant wind power resources. There are a few quiet wind period and high wind speed prevails in the sea area, so
he utilization hours will naturally rise. In addition, it is also important to carry out preventive inspections regularly
o improve reliability and reduce the downtime of offshore wind plants.